To fill-up the Vacant Posts of Anganwari Workers/Helpers
74 Smt. GEETA BHUKKAL(Jhajjar): Will the Women & Child Development Minister be pleased to state: -
(a) the number of Anganwadi Centres opened in the State since 2019 togetherwith the district-wise details thereof;	
(b) the number of posts of Anganwari workers/helpers lying vacant in the State; and 
(c) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to fill-up the abovesaid posts?
Reply:	Smt. Kamlesh Dhanda,  Minister, Women & Child Development 			Department

Yes, Sir.
a) At present under ICDS Scheme, there are 148 sanctioned projects (127 Rural &21 Urban Projects) and 25962 sanctioned Anganwadi Centres (AWCs) including 512 Mini Anganwadi Centres (AWCs) in the State  and these are operational since 2012-13.
b) The detail of vacancy position of Anganwadi workers and helpers as on January, 2024 in the State is as under:-
	Anganwadi Workers
	Angnawadi Helpers

	Sanctioned Post
	filled Posts
	Vacant Posts
	Sanctioned Post
	filled Posts
	Vacant Posts

	25962
	23874
	2088
	25450
	21464
	3986



c) Govt. of India,  Ministry of WCD  vide letter dated 01.08.2022 has issued revised Qualification Criteria for the post of Anganwadi Workers and Helpers which is reproduced here below:
	Post
	Previous Criteria as per deptt. letter dated 12.6.2008
	New Criteria as per GOI Guideline Mission Saksham Anganwadi and Poshan 2.0 dated 01.08.2022 

	AWW
	10th
	10+2

	AWH
	5th 
	10+2



	Department shall adopt the revised norms of eligibility of AWWs and AWHs 	after approval of the competent authority and the process of filing up posts 	of   	AWW & AWH is expected to be started soon.


आंगनवाड़ी वर्करों और हेल्परों के रिक्त पदों को भरना
विधान सभा प्रश्न 74 श्रीमति गीता भुक्कल (झज्जर):  
	क्या महिला एंव बाल विकास मंत्री कृपया बताएंगे कि :- 
(1) राज्य में 2019 से खोले गए आंगनबाड़ी केन्द्रों की संख्या कितनी है तथा इसका जिलेवार ब्यौरा क्या है;	
(2) राज्य में आंगनबाड़ी वर्करों और हेल्परों के रिक्त पदों की संख्या कितनी है; तथा	
(3) क्या उपरोक्त पदों को भरने का कोई प्रस्ताव सरकार के विचाराधीन है?
उत्तरः  	श्रीमति कमलेश ढांडा] मंत्री महिला एवं बाल विकास विभाग	
हां, श्रीमान जी
(1) वर्तमान में आईसीडीएस योजना के तहत, राज्य में 148 स्वीकृत परियोजनाएं (127 ग्रामीण और 21 शहरी परियोजनाएं) और 512 मिनी आंगनवाड़ी केंद्र सहित 25962 स्वीकृत आंगनवाड़ी केंद्र हैं और ये 2012-13 से चालू हैं।
(2) राज्य में जनवरी 2024 तक आंगनवाड़ी कार्यकर्ताओं और सहायिकाओं की रिक्त स्थिति का विवरण इस प्रकार है:-:-
	आंगनवाडी कार्यकर्ता        
	आंगनवाडी सहायिका

	स्वीकृत पद
	भरे हुए पद
	रिक्त पद
	
	स्वीकृत पद
	भरे हुए पद
	रिक्त पद

	25962
	23874
	2088
	
	25450
	21464
	3986



(3) भारत सरकार] महिला एंव बाल विकास मंत्रालय के पत्र दिनांक 1.8.2022 द्वारा आंगनवाड़ी कार्यकर्ताओं और सहायिकाओं के पद के लिए संशोधित योग्यता मानदंड जारी किए है जो कि निम्न अनुसार प्रस्तुत किया गया हैः
	पद
	विभाग के अनुसार पिछला मानदंड पत्र क्रमांक 19266-422/ सी0डी03/ डब्लयू0 सी0 डी0/2008 दिनांक 12.6.2008  
	भारत सरकार के दिशा निर्देश मिशन सक्षम आंगनवाड़ी और पोषण 2.0 दिनांक 1.08.2022 के अनुसार नए मानदंड

	आंगनवाडी कार्यकर्ता        
	 10 वीं
	10+2

	आंगनवाडी सहायिका
	  5 वीं
	10+2


	
विभाग सक्षम प्राधिकारी की मंजूरी के बाद आंगनवाड़ी कार्यकर्ताओं और आंगनवाड़ी कार्यकर्ताओं की पात्रता के संशोधित मानदंडों को अपनाएगा और आंगनवाड़ी कार्यकर्ताओं और आंगनवाड़ी कार्यकर्ताओं के पदों पर भर्ती की प्रक्रिया जल्द ही शुरू होने की उम्मीद है।
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